

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

JULIO BONILLA,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

IOWA BOARD OF PAROLE,
Respondent-Appellee.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE DOUGLAS F. STASKAL*

**FINAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE:
JUVENILE SENTENCING PROJECT AND
CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF YOUTH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

John S. Allen
Bram T.B. Elias
Counsel for Amici Curiae
University of Iowa College of Law
Clinical Law Programs
380 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, Iowa 52242-1113
Phone: (319) 335-9023
Fax: (319) 353-5445
Email: law-legal-clinic@uiowa.edu

Sarah French Russell

Counsel for Amici Curiae, admitted pro hac vice

Quinnipiac University School of Law

Legal Clinic

275 Mount Carmel Avenue

Hamden, CT 06518

Phone: (203) 382-3238

Fax: (203) 582-3237

Email: sarah.russell@quinnipiac.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	9
RULE 6.906(4)(D) STATEMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Introduction: The Iowa Board of Parole Must Provide a “Meaningful Opportunity to Obtain Release Based on Demonstrated Maturity and Rehabilitation”	12
II. The Board’s Decision Must be Based on an Assessment of Maturation and Rehabilitation Since the Time of the Offense	15
A. The Board’s Decision Must Focus on Rehabilitation—Not the Severity of the Offense	15
B. The Board Must Consider the Mitigating Circumstances of Youth	17
C. Many States Have Statutes or Regulations Directing Parole Boards to Treat Juvenile Cases Differently	19
D. The Iowa Board of Parole Should be Directed to Base its Decisions in Juvenile Cases on Rehabilitation and to Consider the Mitigating Circumstances of Youth	21
III. Certain Procedures Must Exist to Ensure the Board Can Make a Meaningful Assessment of a Juvenile’s Rehabilitation	23
A. Procedures Are Necessary to Ensure that the Board Has Comprehensive Evidence Relevant to Maturity and Rehabilitation	25
1. Permitting Submission of Evidence of Rehabilitation	25
2. Access to Rehabilitative Programming	29
3. Access to Psychological Evaluations	31

B. Procedures Are Necessary to Ensure that Parole Review is Based on Accurate and Reliable Information	33
1. Permitting Access to All Information Used by the Board and an Opportunity to Correct or Rebut It	34
2. In-Person Parole Review	35
3. Exclusion of Unverifiable Information	37
C. Indigent Juvenile Offenders Are Entitled to Appointed Counsel to Assist with Parole Hearings	38
D. Meaningful Review of the Board’s Decision	41
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So.3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)-----	18
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987) -----	34
<i>Brown v. Precythe</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04082-NKL, 2017 WL 4980872 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 31, 2017) -----	passim
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 27 N.E.3d 349 (Mass. 2015) -----	passim
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) -----	12
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015) -----	16
<i>Hawkins v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 140 A.D.3d 34 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)-----	18
<i>Hayden v. Keller</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D.N.C. 2015) -----	18, 28
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 215 So.3d 1237 (Fla. 2017) -----	17
<i>Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan</i> , No. ELH-16-1021, 2017 WL 467731 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2017) -----	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).-----	13
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, (2016).-----	13
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)-----	34
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P.3d 445 (Cal. 2018)-----	13
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)-----	13, 16
<i>State v. Young</i> , 794 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 2016)-----	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ark. Code § 16-93-621 -----	19, 20, 32, 36
Cal Penal Code § 3041-----	30
Cal. Penal Code § 3041.5-----	35, 36, 43
Cal. Penal Code § 3041.7-----	41
Cal. Penal Code § 3051 -----	27
Cal. Penal Code § 4801 -----	19, 20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125a-----	27, 36, 40, 43
D.C. Code § 24-403.03 -----	passim
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402 -----	37, 41, 43
Iowa Admin. Code r. 205-8.10 -----	21, 22, 28
Iowa Admin. Code r. 205-8.11 -----	37
Iowa Code § 906.4-----	21
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:574.4 -----	32, 43
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-13.1 -----	19, 21
N.H. Code Admin. R. Par 203.06 -----	27
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13b -----	19, 20
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.030 -----	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alexis Lee Watts et al., Robina Inst. of Crim. Law & Crim. Just., *Profiles in Parole Release and Revocation: Examining the Legal Framework in the United States: Alaska* (2017),
<https://robinainstitute.umn.edu/publications/profiles-parole-release-and-revocation-alaska>----- 26, 34
- Alexis Lee Watts et al., Robina Inst. of Crim. Law & Crim. Just., *Profiles in Parole Release and Revocation: Examining the Legal Framework in the United States: Wyoming* (2018),
<https://robinainstitute.umn.edu/publications/profiles-parole-release-and-revocation-wyoming>----- 26
- American Civil Liberties Union, *False Hope: How Parole Systems Fail Youth Serving Extreme Sentences*,
(2016)<https://www.aclu.org/report/report-false-hope-how-parole-systems-fail-youth-serving-extreme-sentences> ----- 23, 27, 28
- Ashley Nellis, *The Lives of Juvenile Lifers: Findings from a National Survey*, (The Sentencing Project 2012), <https://sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/The-Lives-of-Juvenile-Lifers.pdf>----- 23, 35
- Bd. of Pardons and Parole Hrg. for Inmate Michael McClean & William Heredia who were Sentenced as Juvenile Offenders, Connecticut Television Network (July 11, 2016),
<http://www.ctn.state.ct.us/ctnplayer.asp?odID=13056>----- 32
- Ebony L. Ruhland et al., Robina Inst. of Crim. Law & Crim. Just., *The Continuing Leverage of Releasing Authorities: Findings from a National Survey* (2017), <https://robinainstitute.umn.edu/publications/continuing-leverage-releasing-authorities-findings-national-survey>----- 25, 35
- Elizabeth P. Shulman and Elizabeth Cauffman, *Coping while Incarcerated: A Study of Male Juvenile Offenders*, 21 J. of Res. on Adolescence 818 (2011)----- 21
- Frankel et al., *The Impact of Legal Counsel on Outcomes for Poor Tenants in New York City’s Housing Court: Results of a Randomized Experiment*, 35 Law & Soc’y Rev. 419 (2001)----- 39

Human Rights Watch, *Against All Odds: Prison Conditions for Young Offenders Serving Life without Parole Sentences in the United States* (Jan. 3, 2012), <https://www.hrw.org/report/2012/01/03/against-all-odds/prison-conditions-youth-offenders-serving-life-without-parole>----- 38

Laura Cohen, *Freedom’s Road: Youth, Parole, and the Promise of Miller v. Alabama and Graham v. Florida*, 35 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1031 (2014) ----- 24

Lee Underwood & Aryssa Washington, *Mental Illness and Juvenile Offenders*, 13 *Int. J. Environ. Res. & Pub. Health* 228 (2016)----- 31

New York Immigrant Representation Study, *Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Immigration Proceedings* (Cardozo Law Review, 2011), http://www.cardozolawreview.com/content/denovo/NYIRS_Report.pdf 39

R.I. Parole Board, 2018 Guidelines § 1.5, <http://www.paroleboard.ri.gov/guidelines/2018%20PB%20Guidelines%20as%20AMENDED%20and%20FINAL.pdf> ----- 19

Respondent’s Brief, *Bonilla v. Iowa Bd. of Parole*, No. CVCV052692 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Dec. 28, 2017) ----- 25

Sarah French Russell, *Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders, State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment*, 89 *Ind. L.J.* 373 (2014) ----- 35, 38
